

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

G. HUSSEY,-NORRIDGEWOCK FEMALE ACADEMY.

cessors and assigns, be and they are hereby made a Corporation by the name of "the Alfred Manufacturing Corporate name. Company" for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, and woolen goods in the Town of Alfred, on their own lands with power to take and hold any estate real and personal May hold estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time, one hundred to the amount of \$100,000. thousand dollars, and said Company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 140.

AN ACT to set off George Hussey from Falmouth and annex him to Westbrook.

Approved March 21, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That George Hussey, together with his farm on which he now lives be and the same hereby are set off from the town of Falmouth and annexed to the town of Westbrook, Provided, That the said Hussey shall be held to pay all taxes assessed against him in said Falmouth prior to the passing of this Act.

Chapter 141.

AN ACT to incorporate the Norridgewock Female Academy.

Approved March 21, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby is established in the town of Norridgewock, an Academy Location.

WALDO SULLIVAN GRANITE COMPANY.

by the name of the Norridgewock Female Academy; and that Josiah Peet, Amos Townsand, D. Farnsworth, John S. Tenny, Thomas J. Copeland, their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Trustees of Norridgewock Female Academy, with power to take and hold any real or personal estate, the annual income whereof shall not exceed two thousand dollars, and so to manage and dispose of the same as most effectually to promote the design of the institution.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Trustees may erect maintain and keep in repair such building or buildings as they may deem necessary-and may establish any bylaws, for the management of their affairs and the government of the school, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of said Trustees shall never exceed fifteen nor be less than five, a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business-and the said Trustees shall have power to fill all vacancies that may occur in their Board by death resignation or otherwise.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That the person first named may call the first meeting of said Trustees, by giving to each of them, personal notice of the time and place of holding the same, or by leaving at their place of abode a written notice thereof, fourteen days at least prior to the time of such meeting.

Chapter 142.

AN ACT to incorporate the Waldo Sullivan Granite Company. .

Approved March 21, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-**Sect.** 1. Names of corpo- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Pyate, Jun., William G. Mosely, Daniel Waldo, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

Number of Trustees.

Manner of calling first meeting.

rators.